
Notice for Use
Thank you for choosing Eleaf products! 
Please read this manual carefully before 
use so as to use correctly. If you require 
additional information or have questions 
about the product or its use, please consult 
your local agents, or visit our website at 
www.eleafworld.com.
For more detailed instructions, please find 
tutorial video at: www.eleafworld.com/video/.

How to Use?
Power on/off: press the fire button 5 times 
in quick succession to turn on or off the device. 
Vaping: keep holding the fire button to take a 
puff when the device is powered on. Please 
choose the correct mode and adjust the wattage 
to a proper range according to your atomizer before use.
Charging: the device can be charged through USB port via wall adapter or a computer. 
Firmware upgrading: the firmware can be upgraded by connecting the device with a computer 
through the USB port via a micro USB cable.
General operations:
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Other functions of the Fn button: a) Quick switch of vaping modes: press and hold down the Fn 
button to make quick switch among POWER (VW), RTC (real time clock), TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS, 
TCR-M1, TCR-M2 and TCR-M3 modes. b) Turn on/off display: when the device is set in main 
interface in standby state, simply one click of the Fn button to turn on/off the display. To turn off 
display in standby state helps save power and avoids unintentional clicks of + and - buttons.

Warranty
We are not responsible for any damages caused by human error. Legal warranty is applied.

Warnings
1. Please keep out of reach of children. 
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers, pregnant or breast-feed-
ing women, or persons who are allergic/sensitive to nicotine.

Contra-indication
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be damaged. 
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don’t swallow the e-liquid.

Possible Adverse Effects
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is addictive.
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use the e-liquid 
with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

Adjust wattage: in VW/RTC mode, the wattage can be adjusted directly by pressing +/- button. 
Keep holding +/- button to increase/decrease the wattage rapidly. In TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3) 
mode, you’ll need to first move to SET-POWER and then press +/- button to adjust the wattage.
Adjust temperature: in TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3) mode, simply press +/- button to 
increase/decrease the temperature setting.
Luck/unlock + and - buttons: in power-on state, keep holding + and - buttons simultaneously to 
lock and unlock the buttons.
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Notice d’utilisation
Merci d’avoir choisi Eleaf ! Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant utilisation de votre produit. 
Pour toute information complémentaire et si vous avez des questions sur ce produit, merci de vous 
adresser à votre agent local ou consulter notre site www.eleafworld.com.
Pour des instructions plus détaillées, veuillez trouver une vidéo tutoriel sur: 
www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Utilisation
Mise sous / hors tension: appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de tir 5 fois pour allumer ou éteindre 
l'appareil.
Vaper: tenez le bouton de tir et inspirez l'embout . Relâchez le bouton de tir et expirez. Choisissez 
le mode correct et ajustez la puissance à une plage appropriée selon votre atomiseur avant 
utilisation.
Charge: l'appareil peut être chargé via le port USB via un adaptateur mural ou un ordinateur.
Mise à jour du firmware: le firmware peut être mis à jour en connectant le périphérique à un 
ordinateur via le port USB avec un câble micro USB.
Opérations générales：
1. Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, 3 clics rapides sur le bouton de tir pour accéder au menu principal.
2. Appuyez une fois de plus sur la touche + ou - pour sélectionner (1) MODE, (2) SET, (3) INFO et 
(4) COULEURS et appuyez une fois sur la touche Fn pour confirmer votre choix. Sous leurs 
sous-menus, vous pouvez choisir le mode vaping, activer / désactiver certaines fonctions, changer 
la couleur de l'interface et ainsi de suite de la même manière (appuyer sur +/- pour déplacer ou 
ajuster et appuyer une fois sur Fn pour confirmer) .
3. Une fois les réglages terminés, appuyez une fois sur le bouton de tir pour revenir à l'interface 
principale.
4. Lorsque l'appareil est éteint, vous pouvez consulter l'heure en un seul clic sur le bouton de tir.
Ajuster la puissance: en mode VW/RTC, la puissance peut être ajustée en appuyant sur le bouton 
«+» ou «-». Maintenez le bouton «+» ou «-» enfoncé pour augmenter / diminuer rapidement la 
puissance. En mode TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), vous devez d'abord passer à SET-POWER, 
puis appuyer sur le bouton +/- pour régler la puissance.
Réglez la température: en mode TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), appuyez simplement sur le 
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bouton «+» ou «-» pour augmenter / diminuer le réglage de la température. 
Boutons verrouiller / déverrouillage + et -: maintenez les boutons + et - enfoncés simultanément 
pour verrouiller et déverrouiller les boutons.
Autres fonctions du bouton Fn: a) Interrupteur rapide des modes de vape: appuyer sur le bouton 
Fn et le maintenir enfoncé pour effectuer un changement rapide entre POWER (VW), RTC (horloge 
temps réel), TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS , TCR-M1, TCR-M2 et TCR-M3. b) Allumer / éteindre l'affichage: 
lorsque l'appareil est réglé sur l'interface principale en mode veille, il suffit d'un clic sur le bouton Fn 
pour allumer / éteindre l'affichage. Désactiver l'affichage en mode veille permet d'économiser 
l'énergie et d'éviter les clics involontaires des boutons + et -.

Garantie
Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages causés par une erreur humaine. Une garantie 
légale est appliquée.

Avertissements
1. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les jeunes, les non-fumeurs, les femmes enceintes ou 
allaitantes ou les personnes allergiques / sensibles à la nicotine.

Contre-indication 
1. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se 
produire. 
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans un milieu de température ou d'humidité élevées, sinon il pourrait 
être endommagé. 
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que la vape et n’ingérer pas de e-liquide.

Effets secondaires possibles
1. Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui est addictif.
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est 
recommandé d'utiliser le e-liquide à faible teneur en nicotine ou sans nicotine.
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Watt einstellen: Im VW/RTC-Modus kann die Wattleistung durch Drücken der +/- Taste eingestellt 
werden. Halten Sie die +/- Taste gedrückt, um die Wattleistung schneller zu erhöhen / verringern. Im 
TC-Modus (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3) müssen Sie zuerst zu SET-POWER wechseln und dann 
die +/- Tasten drücken, um die Wattleistung einzustellen.
Temperatur einstellen: Drücken Sie im Modus TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3) einfach die Taste 
+/-, um die Temperatur zu erhöhen bzw. zu verringern.
Sperren / Entsperren der + und - Taste: Halten Sie die Tasten + und - gleichzeitig gedrückt, um die 
Tasten zu sperren und zu entsperren.
Weitere Funktionen der Fn-Taste: a) Schneller Wechsel der Dampfmodi: Halten Sie die Fn-Taste 
gedrückt, um schnell zwischen POWER (VW), RTC (Echtzeituhr), TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS, TCR-M1-, 
TCR-M2- und TCR-M3-Modi zu wechseln. b) Ein- / Ausschalten des Displays: Ist das Gerät im 
Standby-Modus auf der Hauptmenü, genügt ein Klick auf die Fn-Taste, um das Display ein- / 
auszuschalten. Das Ausschalten des Displays im Standby-Modus hilft Strom zu sparen und 
verhindert unbeabsichtigtes Klicken auf die + und - Tasten.

Garantie
Wir sind nicht für Schäden die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung verursacht wurden verantwortlich. 
Unsere Garantie bezieht sich auf die gesetzliche Gewährleistung. 

Warnung
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere oder stillende Frauen 
oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin. 

Bitte Beachten! 
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbständig zu reparieren um weitere Schäden und/oder 
Personenschäden zu vermeiden.
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen und hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit aus, dies kann dem 
Gerät schaden.  

Nutzungshinweis
Vielen dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Eleaf entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam 
das Benutzerhandbuch bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen. Nur so kann eine korrekte Nutzung 
gewährleistet werden. Falls Sie weitere Fragen haben und zusätzliche Informationen benötigen 
bezüglich unserer Produkte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem lokalen Ansprechpartner in 
Verbindung oder besuchen Sie unsere Website: www.eleafworld.com.
Ausführlichere Anleitungen als Videoaufzeichnung finden Sie unter: www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Wie benutzt man
Ein-/Ausschalten: Das Gerät mit der Feuertaste (5x) ein- oder ausgeschalten. 
Vaping: Halten Sie die Feuertaste und durch das Mundstück inhalieren. Lassen Sie die Feuertaste 
los und dann exhalieren. Dabei müssen Sie vorsichtig sein, den richtigen Modus zu wählen. Und 
auch vor dem Gebrauch müssen Sie die Leistung entsprechend Ihrem verwendeten Zerstäuber auf 
einen geeigneten Bereich einstellen.
Aufladen: Das Gerät kann über den USB Port mit einem Wandladegerät oder am Computer 
aufgeladen werden.
Firmware Upgrade: Die Firmware kann aktualisiert werden in dem Sie das Gerät mit dem USB 
Kabel am Computer verbinden. 
Allgemeine Einstellungen:
1. Ist das Gerät eingeschaltet, einfach 3 kurze Klicks auf die Feuertaste, um in das Hauptmenü zu 
gelangen.
2. Drücken Sie einmal die Taste + oder -, um zwischen (1) MODE, (2) SET, (3) INFO und (4) 
FARBEN zu wählen, und drücken Sie einmal die Fn-Taste, um Ihre Auswahl zu bestätigen. Im 
Untermenü können Sie den Vaping-Modus wählen, bestimmte Funktionen ein- / ausschalten, die 
Farbe der Benutzeroberfläche ändern usw. (drücken Sie die +/- Taste zum Auswählen oder 
Einstellen und drücken Sie einmal die Fn-Taste zum Bestätigen).
3. Nachdem die Einstellungen abgeschlossen sind, drücken Sie einfach die Feuertaste, um zur 
Hauptmenü zurückzukehren.
4. Ist das Gerät ausgeschaltet, können Sie die Uhrzeit einfach mit einem Klick auf die Feuertaste 
ablesen.

3. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur zum „Vapen“ und nicht für andere Zwecke. Vermeiden Sie e-Liquid 
zu verschlucken.  

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen 
1. Dieses Produkt kann gesundheitsschädlich sein und Nikotin enthalten welches süchtig macht.
2. Wir empfehlen Menschen, die starke Reaktionen nach dem Gebrauch dieses Produkts zeigen, 
e-Liquid mit geringeren Nikotingehalt oder ohne Nikotin zu verwenden.
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el botón de encendido.
Ajuste de la potencia: en el modo VW/RTC, la potencia se puede ajustar presionando el botón +/-. 
Mantenga presionado el botón +/- para aumentar / disminuir la potencia rápidamente. En el modo 
TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), primero tendrá que pasar a SET-POWER y luego presionar el 
botón +/- para ajustar la potencia.
Ajuste de la temperatura: en el modo TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), simplemente presione el 
botón +/- para aumentar / disminuir la configuración de temperatura.
Bloqueo / desbloqueo de los botones + y -: mantenga presionados los botones + y - simultánea-
mente para bloquear y desbloquear los botones.
Otras funciones del botón Fn: a) Cambio rápido de los modos de vapeo: mantenga presionado el 
botón Fn para realizar un cambio rápido entre POWER (VW), RTC (reloj de tiempo real), TC-NI, 
TC-TI, TC-SS , Modos TCR-M1, TCR-M2 y TCR-M3. b) Encender / apagar la pantalla: cuando el 
dispositivo está configurado en la interfaz principal en estado de espera, simplemente haga clic en 
el botón Fn para encender / apagar la pantalla. Apagar la pantalla en el modo de espera ayuda a 
ahorrar energía y evita los clics involuntarios de los botones + y -.

Garantía
No nos hacemos responsables de cualquier daño causado por un error humano.Se aplica la 
garantía legal.

Atención:
1. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
2. Este producto no está recomendado para su uso por los jóvenes, los no fumadores, mujeres 
embarazadas o en período de lactancia, o personas que son alérgicas / sensibles a la nicotina.

Contraindicación
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario se podría ser 
dañado.
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no trague el e-líquido.

Indicaciones para el uso
Gracias por elegir los productos de Eleaf! Por favor lea este manual atentamente cuidadosamente 
antes de utilizar el dispositivo y con ello poder hacer un uso correcto. Si usted requiere información 
adicional o tiene preguntas acerca del producto o su uso, por favor consulte con su vendedor más 
cercano o visite nuestra página web www.eleafworld.com.
Para obtener instrucciones más detalladas, podrá encontrar un video tutorial en: 
www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Cómo utilizar
Encendido / apagado: el dispositivo se puede encender o apagar presionando el botón de 
encendido 5 veces.
Vaping: sostenga el botón de encendido e inhale a través de la boquilla. Suelte el botón de 
encendido y exhale. Por favor, elija el modo correcto y ajuste el voltaje a un rango adecuado de 
acuerdo con su atomizador antes de usarlo.
Carga: el dispositivo se puede cargar a través del puerto USB a través de conectar a un adaptador 
de pared o a una computadora.
La actualización del firmware: el firmware se puede actualizar mediante la conexión del 
dispositivo con un ordenador a través del puerto USB con un cable micro USB.
Operaciones generales:
1. Cuando el dispositivo está encendido, haga 3 clics rápidos del botón de encendido para entrar en 
el menú principal.
2. Presione repetidamente el botón + o - para seleccionar entre (1) MODO, (2) CONFIGURAR, (3) 
INFO y (4) COLORES, y presione el botón Fn una vez para confirmar su elección. En el  submenú, 
puede elegir el modo vaping, activar / desactivar ciertas funciones, cambiar el color de la interfaz, 
etc. con la misma manera (presione el botón +/- para cambiar o ajustar y presione el botón Fn una 
vez para confirmar) .
3. Después de completar la configuración, solo presione el botón de encendido una vez para volver 
a la interfaz principal.
4. Cuando el dispositivo esté apagado, podrá echar un vistazo a la hora simplemente con un clic en 
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Posibles efectos adversos
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es adictivo.
2. Para las personas con reacción adversa después de usar este producto, se recomienda utilizar el 
e-líquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

Введение
Благодарим вас за выбор продукции компании Eleaf! Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте 
данное руководство перед началом использования продукта. Если вам потребуется 
дополнительная информация, появятся вопросы по устройству или его эксплуатации, 
пожалуйста, проконсультируйтесь с продавцом или посетите наш официальный сайт 
www.eleafworld.com.
Для более детальных инструкций посмотрите видео: www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Использование
Включение и выключение: Быстро нажмите основную кнопку 5 раз для 
включения/выключения устройства. 
Парение: Зажмите и удерживайте основную кнопку и делайте затяжку. Выбирайте режим 
парения и мощность, которые соответствуют используемому атомайзеру и сменному 
испарителю.
Зарядка аккумулятора: Зарядка аккумуляторов происходит через Micro-USB порт. 
Подключить USB-кабель можно либо к сетевому адаптеру, либо к USB-порту компьютера. 
Обновление встроенного ПО: Встроенное ПО может быть обновлено пользователем 
самостоятельно с помощью специального приложения, которое можно скачать с официального 
сайта компании www.eleafworld.com. Для обновления следует подключить устройство к 
персональному компьютеру с помощью USB-кабеля.
Основные функции:
1. Войдите в меню, три раза нажав на Fire. Устройство должно быть включено.
2. Используйте кнопки + и – для переключения пунктов меню (1) MODE, (2)SET, (3) INFO и (4) 
COLORS, затем используйте кнопку «Выбор» для подтверждения. В соответствующих 
под-меню вы можете выбрать режим парения и задать различные настройки с помощью тех же 
самых кнопок.
3. По окончанию настройки, нажмите Fire один раз для выхода из меню.
4. Когда устройство выключено, одно нажатие на Fire отобразит на экране текущее время.
Настройка мощности: в режиме VW/RTC мощность регулируется нажатиями кнопок «+» и «-», 
длительное удержание кнопок будет увеличивать/уменьшать значения быстрее. Для
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использования режимов TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3), сначала нужно настроить мощность в 
меню SET-POWER и заблокировать сопротивление намотки.
Настройка температуры: В режимах TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3) температура регулируется 
нажатиями кнопок «+» и «-».
Блокировка кнопок управления: удерживайте + и – одновременно для блокировки кнопок.
Дополнительные функции кнопки «Выбор»: a) Быстрое переключение режимов: 
удерживайте кнопку «Выбор» для переключения между режимами POWER (VW), RTC 
(отображение часов), TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS, TCR-M1, TCR-M2 и TCR-M3. b) Отключение 
дисплея: одно нажатие кнопки «Выбор» в главном интерфейсе устройства будет включать и 
выключать дисплей. Это поможет продлить жизнь аккумуляторам и предотвратит случайные 
нажатия кнопок + и –.

Меры предосторожности
1. Устройство может быть отремонтировано только в специализированных сервисных центрах, 
не пытайтесь сделать это самостоятельно. Это может привести к повреждению устройства или 
травме.
2. Устройство может использоваться при температуре от -10° до 60° C.
3. Запрещается использовать устройство с частями других производителей. 
Производитель не несет ответственности за ущерб, полученный при 
использовании устройства c нарушением правил эксплуатации.

Внимание
1. Хранить в местах, недоступных для детей
2. Устройство не рекомендутся для использования некурящими  

Гарантия
Производитель снимает с себя всю ответственность за повреждения, связанные с 
неправильной эксплуатацией устройства. Применяется официальная гарантия.
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Avviso per l'uso
Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Eleaf! Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima 
dell'uso per garantirne il corretto utilizzo. Se avete bisogno di ulteriori informazioni o in caso di 
domande sul prodotto e il suo utilizzo, si prega di consultare il proprio rappresentante locale o 
visitare il nostro sito www.eleafworld.com.
Per istruzioni più dettagliate, si prega di trovare video-tutorial su: www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Modo d'uso
Accensione / spegnimento: il dispositivo può essere acceso o spento premendo il pulsante di 
accensione 5 volte. 
Svapare: tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione e inalare attraverso il boccaglio. Rilasciare il 
pulsante di accensione ed espirare. Scegliere la modalità corretta e regolare la potenza in una 
gamma adeguata in base all'atomizzatore prima dell'uso.
Caricamento: il dispositivo può essere caricato attraverso la porta USB tramite adattatore a muro o 
ad un computer.
Aggiornamento del firmware: il firmware può essere aggiornato collegando il dispositivo ad un 
computer alla porta USB tramite un cavo micro USB.
Operazioni generali:
1. Quando il dispositivo è acceso, fare 3 clic del pulsante di accensione in rapida successione per 
accedere al menu principale.
2. Premere ripetutamente il tasto + o - per selezionare tra (1) MODALITÀ, (2) SET, (3) INFO e (4) 
COLORI e premere una volta il tasto Fn per confermare la scelta. Nei rispettivi sottomenu, è 
possibile scegliere la modalità svapare (vaping), attivare / disattivare determinate funzioni, cambiare 
il colore dell'interfaccia e così via (premere +/- per scorrere tra le varie voci o regolare e premere 
una volta il tasto Fn per confermare).
3. Dopo aver completato le impostazioni, basta premere il pulsante di accensione una volta per 
tornare all'interfaccia principale.
4. Una volta spento il dispositivo, è possibile controllare l'ora semplicemente facendo clic sul 
pulsante di accensione.

Regola il wattaggio: in modalità VW/RTC, la potenza può essere regolata premendo “+”/“-”. Tenere 
premuto il pulsante “+”/“-” per aumentare / diminuire rapidamente la potenza. Nella modalità TC (Ni, 
Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), si deve prima passare a SET-POWER e poi premere il pulsante +/- per 
regolare il wattaggio.
Regolare la temperatura: in modalità TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), è sufficiente premere il 
pulsante “+”/“-” per aumentare / diminuire il valore della temperatura.
Pulsanti Blocco / sblocco + e - : tenere premuti i pulsanti + e - contemporaneamente per bloccare 
e sbloccare i pulsanti.
Altre funzioni del pulsante Fn: a) Cambio rapido delle modalità di svapo: premere e tenere 
premuto il pulsante Fn per passare rapidamente tra POWER (VW), RTC (orologio in tempo reale), 
TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS , TCR-M1, TCR-M2 e TCR-M3. b) accensione / spegnimento del display: 
quando il dispositivo è impostato, nell'interfaccia principale, in modalità standby, basta un clic del 
pulsante Fn per accendere / spegnere il display. Attivare la modalità standby aiuta a risparmiare 
energia ed evita clic involontari dei pulsanti + e -.

Garanzia
Noi non ci assumiamo la responsabilità di eventuali danni causati da errori umani. Viene applicata la 
garanzia legale.

Attenzione:
1. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
2. L’uso di questo dispositivo non è raccomandato da parte di giovani, non fumatori, donne incinte o 
in periodo di allattamento, o persone allergiche e/o sensibili alla nicotina.

Controindicazione
1. Non tentare di riparare l'apparecchio da soli, in quanto si possono verificare danni o lesioni 
personali.
2. Non esporre il dispositivo a temperature elevate o a condizioni di umidità, in quanto ciò potrebbe 
danneggiare il dispositivo.
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3. Non utilizzare questo prodotto per altri scopi, ma solo per svapare e non ingerire il liquido.

Possibili effetti avversi
1. Questo prodotto può essere pericoloso per la salute e contiene nicotina che crea dipendenza.
2. Per le persone con reazioni avverse dopo l'utilizzo di questo prodotto, si consiglia di utilizzare il 
liquido con contenuto di nicotina più basso o senza nicotina.

Παρατηρήσεις για τη Χρήση
Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε τα προϊόντα Eleaf!Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το 
εγχειρίδιο πριν από τη χρήση, έτσι ώστε να το χρησιμοποιείτε σωστά Εάν χρειάζεστε επιπλέον 
πληροφορίες ή έχετε απορίες σχετικά με το προϊόν ή τη χρήση του, παρακαλούμε να συμβουλευτείτε 
τους τοπικούς αντιπροσώπους σας, ή επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα μας στο www.eleafworld.com.
Για πιο λεπτομερείς οδηγίες, βρείτε το βίντεο φροντιστηρίου στη: www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Πως το Χρησιμοποιείτε
Ενεργοποίηση/ Απενεργοποίηση: Η συσκευή μπορεί να ενεργοποιηθεί/ απενεργοποιηθεί 
πατώντας το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης 5 φορές.
Άτμισμα: Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης και εισπνεύσετε μέσα από το επιστόμιο. 
Ελευθερώστε το κουμπί και εκπνεύστε. Παρακαλείσθε πριν την χρήση να επιλέξετε την σωστή 
λειτουργία και να ρυθμίσετε την ισχύ εντός της κατάλληλης εμβέλειας που ταιριάζει στον ατμοποιητή 
σας.
Φόρτιση: Η συσκευή μπορεί να φορτιστεί μέσω της θύρας USB με αντάπτορα τοίχου ή σε έναν 
υπολογιστή.
Αναβάθμιση Firmware: Το firmware μπορεί να αναβαθμιστεί συνδέοντας τη συσκευή με έναν 
υπολογιστή μέσω της θύρας USB με καλώδιο micro USB.
Γενικές λειτουργίες:
1. Όταν η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, 3 γρήγορα κλικ του κουμπιού fire για να μπείτε στο κύριο 
μενού.
2. Πατήστε μία φορά επανειλημμένα + ή - για να επιλέξετε μεταξύ (1) MODE, (2)SET, (3) INFO και 
(4) COLORS, και πατήστε κουμπί Fn μία φορά για να επιβεβαιώσετε την επιλογή σας. Κάτω από τα 
υπο-μενού τους, μπορείτε να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία ατμίσματος, να ενεργοποιήσετε / 
απενεργοποιήσετε κάποια λειτουργία, να αλλάξετε το χρώμα της διεπαφής και ούτω καθεξής με τον 
ίδιο τρόπο (πατήστε +/- για μετακίνηση ή προσαρμογή και πατήστε κουμπί Fn μία φορά για 
επιβεβαίωση).
3. Μετά την ολοκλήρωση των ρυθμίσεων, απλά πατήστε το κουμπί fire μία φορά για να επιστρέψετε 
στην κύρια διεπαφή.
4. Όταν η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη, θα μπορείτε να ρίξετε μια ματιά στο χρόνο με ένα  μόνο
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2. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή υγρές συνθήκες, αλλιώς μπορεί να 
προκληθεί βλάβη. Η κατάλληλη θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας είναι από 0 ℃ έως 45 ℃ κατά τη φόρτιση 
και -10 ℃ έως 60 ℃ κατά την χρήση.
3. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή για άλλο σκοπό παρά μόνο για άτμισμα και μην καταπίνετε 
το e-υγρό.

Πιθανές Αρνητικές Επιπτώσεις:
1. Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνο για την υγεία και περιέχει νικοτίνη η οποία είναι 
εθιστική.
2. Για άτομα με αρνητική αντίδραση μετά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, συνιστάται η χρήση χυμού 
με χαμηλότερη περιεκτικότητα σε νικοτίνη ή χωρίς νικοτίνη.

3

κλικ του κουμπιού fire.
Αυξομείωση Ισχύς: σε λειτουργία VW/RTC, η ηλεκτρική ισχύς μπορεί να προσαρμοστεί πατώντας 
το κουμπί +/-. Το παρατεταμένο πάτημα στο κουμπί +/- για να αυξήσετε / μειώσετε την ισχύ πιο 
γρήγορα. Σε λειτουργία TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3), θα πρέπει πρώτα να μεταβείτε στο 
SET-POWER και, στη συνέχεια, πατήστε το κουμπί +/- για να ρυθμίσετε την ισχύ.
Αυξομείωση θερμοκρασίας: σε λειτουργία TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3), απλά πατήστε κουμπί 
+/- για να αυξήσετε / μειώσετε τη ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας.
Κλείδωμα / Ξεκλείδωμα κουμπί + και -: κρατήστε ταυτόχρονα τα κουμπιά + και - για να κλειδώσετε 
και να ξεκλειδώσετε τα κουμπιά.
Άλλες λειτουργίες του κουμπιού Fn: α) Γρήγορη εναλλαγή της λειτουργίας ατμίσματος: πατήστε 
και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί Fn για γρήγορη εναλλαγή μεταξύ λειτουργιών POWER (VW), 
RTC(ρολόι πραγματικού χρόνου),TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS, TCR-M1, TCR-M2 και TCR-M3. β) 
Ενεργοποίηση / απενεργοποίηση οθόνης: όταν η συσκευή βρίσκεται στη βασική διεπαφή σε 
κατάσταση αναμονής, απλά κάντε κλικ στο κουμπί Fn για να ενεργοποιήσετε / απενεργοποιήσετε την 
οθόνη. Η απενεργοποίηση της ένδειξης στην κατάσταση αναμονής  βοηθάει στην εξοικονόμηση 
ενέργειας και αποφεύγει τα ακούσια κλικ των κουμπιών + και -.

Εγγύηση
Δεν είμαστε υπεύθυνοι για οποιαδήποτε βλάβη που προκαλείται από ανθρώπινο σφάλμα. 
Εφαρμόζεται νομική εγγύηση. 

Προειδοποιήσεις
1. Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά. 
2. Η συσκευή αυτή δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από νεαρά άτομα, μη καπνιστές, εγκύους ή θηλάζουσες 
γυναίκες, ή άτομα που είναι αλλεργικά / ευαίσθητα στη νικοτίνη.

Αντενδείξεις:
1. Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε την συσκευή μόνοι σας καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί βλάβη ή 
τραυματισμός.
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Uwagi dotyczące użytkowania
Dziękujemy za wybór produktów Eleaf! Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją 
obsługi przed przystąpieniem do prawidłowego korzystania z urządzenia. W razie potrzeby 
uzyskania dodatkowych informacji lub zadania pytań dotyczących produktu lub jego użytkowania, 
prosimy o kontakt z lokalnymi przedstawicielami lub odwiedzenie naszej witryny internetowej pod 
adresem www.eleafworld.com.
Zapoznaj się z samouczkiem wideo na: www.eleafworld.com/video/, aby uzyskać bardziej 
szczegółowe instrukcje.

Sposób użycia
Włączanie / wyłączanie: urządzenie można włączyć / wyłączyć, naciskając przycisk zapalenia 5 
razy. 
Palenie e-papierosa: przytrzymaj przycisk zapalenia i wciągnij powietrze przez ustnik. Zwolnij 
przycisk zapalenia i wypuść powietrze. Przed użyciem, wybierz właściwy tryb i ustaw odpowiedni 
zakres mocy w watach dostosowany do swojego atomizera.
Ładowanie: urządzenie może być ładowane przez port USB przy użycia adaptera ściennego lub 
komputera.
Aktualizacja oprogramowania układowego: oprogramowanie układowe można zaktualizować 
podłączając urządzenie przez wejście USB lub kabel mikro USB do komputera.
Ogólne operacje:
1. Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, szybko kliknij przycisk ognia 3 razy, aby wejść do menu głównego.
2. Naciśnij kilkakrotnie przycisk + lub -, aby wybrać spośród (1) MODE, (2) SET, (3) INFO i (4) 
COLOURS, i naciśnij raz przycisk Fn, aby potwierdzić wybór.  W ich podmenu możesz wybrać tryb 
parowania, włączać / wyłączać określoną funkcję, zmieniać kolor interfejsu itd. W ten sam sposób 
(naciśnij przycisk +/-, aby przesunąć lub dostosować i naciśnij raz przycisk Fn, aby potwierdzić) .
3. Po wprowadzeniu ustawień, naciśnij jeden raz przycisk ognia, aby powrócić do głównego 
interfejsu.
4. Gdy urządzenie jest wyłączone, będziesz mógł rzucić okiem na czas za pomocą jednego 
kliknięcia przycisku ognia.
Dopasuj moc: w trybie VW/RTC, mocy można regulować za pomocą przycisku +/-.Przytrzymaj 

przycisk +/-, aby szybko zwiększyć / zmniejszyć moc. W trybie TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), 
musisz najpierw przejść do USTAWIENIE-MOC a następnie nacisnąć przycisk +/-, aby wyregulować 
moc.
Dopasujtemperaturę: w trybie TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), po prostu naciśnij przycisk +/-, 
aby zwiększyć / zmniejszyć ustawienie temperatury.
Zablokuj / odblokuj przyciski + i -: przytrzymaj jednocześnie przyciski + i -, aby zablokować i 
odblokować przyciski.
Inne funkcje przycisku Fn: a) Szybkie przełączanie trybów parowania: naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przycisk Fn, aby szybko przełączać pomiędzy MOC (VW), RTC (zegar czasu rzeczywistego), TC-NI, 
TC-TI, TC-SS , Tryby TCR-M1, TCR-M2 i TCR-M3. b) Włączanie / wyłączanie wyświetlacza: gdy 
urządzenie jest ustawione w głównym interfejsie w stanie gotowości, wystarczy jedno kliknięcie 
przycisku Fn, aby włączyć / wyłączyć wyświetlacz.Wyłączenie wyświetlacza w stanie gotowości 
pomaga oszczędzać energię i pozwala uniknąć nieumyślnych kliknięć przycisków + i -.

Gwarancja
Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody powstałe w wyniku błędu ludzkiego. Produkt 
objęty jest zgodną z prawem gwarancją.

Ostrzeżenia 
1. Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. 
2. Nie zaleca się stosowania urządzenia przez ludzi młodych, osoby niepalące, kobiety w ciąży lub 
karmiące piersią lub osoby, które są uczulone/wrażliwe na nikotynę.

Przeciwwskazania:
1. Nie należy próbować naprawiać urządzenia samodzielnie, gdyż może dojść do uszkodzenia lub 
obrażeń ciała.
2. Nie należy pozostawiać urządzenia w wysokiej temperaturze lub wilgotnych warunkach, gdyż 
może ulec uszkodzeniu. Właściwa temperatura pracy wynosi od 0 ℃ do 45 ℃ podczas ładowania i 
-10 ℃ do 60 ℃ podczas używania.
3. Nie należy używać urządzenia do innych celów, z wyjątkiem wdychania pary. Nie należy połykać 
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e-liquidu.

Możliwe niepożądane skutki uboczne:
1. Produkt może być niebezpieczny dla zdrowia i zawiera nikotynę, która jest uzależniająca.
2. Osobom, u których wystąpiła niepożądana reakcja po użyciu produktu, zaleca się stosowanie 
liquidu z niższą zawartością nikotyny lub bez nikotyny.

Før du går i gang
Tak fordi du har valgt Eleafs produkt! Sørg for at læse denne manual grundigt igennem før du bruger 
dit produkt, så du kan bruge det korrekt. Hvis du har brug for yderligere oplysninger eller har 
spørgsmål vedrørende produktet eller dets brug, beder vi dig om at kontakte dine lokale agenter, 
eller besøge vores hjemmeside på www.eleafworld.com.
For mere detaljerede instruktioner, find en videovejledning på: www. eleafworld.com/video/.

Brugsanvisning
Tænd/sluk: enheden kan tændes og slukkes ved at trykke 5 gange på udløserknappen.
Dampning: hold udløserknappen inde og inhaler gennem mundstykket. Slip udløserknappen og pust 
ud. Sørg for at vælge den korrekte tilstand og juster watt niveauet til et passende niveau afhængig af 
din forstøver før brug.
Opladning: enheden kan oplades gennem USB port via vægadapter eller en computer.
Opgradering af firmware: firmwaren kan opgraderes ved at forbinde enheden til en computer 
gennem USB porten med et mikro USB kabel.
Generelle operationers:
1. Når enheden er tændt, gør 3 hurtige klik med Fire-knap for at komme ind i hovedmenuen.
2. Tryk på + eller - gang efter gange for at vælge mellem (1) MODE, (2) SET, (3) INFO og (4) 
COLORS, og tryk en gang på Fn-knappen for at bekræfte dit valg. Under deres undermenuer kan du 
vælge vaping mode, tænde / slukke for funktioner, ændre farven på interface og så videre på samme 
måde (tryk på / - knappen for at flytte eller justere, og tryk en gang på Fn-knappen for at bekræfte).
3. Efter indstillingerne er færdige, skal du trykke på Fire-knappen en gang for at gå tilbage til 
hovedgrænsefladen.
4. Når enheden er slukket, kan du kigge på ur blot ved et enkelt klik på Fire-knappen.
Juster watt: i VW tilstand kan watt justeres ved at trykke på +/- knappen. Bloiv ved med at holde +/- 
knappen for at øge/mindske watt hurtigt. I tilstanden TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3) skal du først 
flytte til SET-POWER og derefter trykke på / - knappen for at justere wattet.
Juster temperatur: i TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3) tilstand, tryk da bare på +/- knappen for at 
øge/mindske tempaturindstillingerne.
Låse /låse op + og - knapper: hold + og - samtidigt for at låse og låse op knapperne. 
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Mededeling voor de gebruiker
Bedankt dat u voor een product van Eleaf hebt gekozen. Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing grondig door 
voor gebruik zodat u het product correct gebruikt. Als u aanvullende informatie wilt of vragen heeft 
over het product of het gebruik ervan, dan kunt u contact opnemen met uw locale leveranciers of 
naar onze website gaan: www.eleafworld.com.
Voor meer gedetailleerde instructies, vindt u een instructievideo op: www.eleafworld.com/video/.
Hoe te gebruiken
In-en uitschakelen: het apparaat kan in- of uitgeschakeld worden door 5 keer op de vuurknop te 
drukken. 
Roken: houd de vuurknop ingedrukt en adem in via het mondstuk. Laad de vuurknop los en adem 
uit. Kies de juiste modus en verstel het wattage tot het juiste bereik volgens uw verstuiver voordat u 
het gaat gebruiken.
Opladen: het apparaat kan via de USB-poort via een stopcontact of een computer worden 
opgeladen. 
Firmware bijwerken: de firmware kan worden bijgewerkt door het apparaat via een Micro 
USB-kabel aangesloten op de USB-poort aan te sluiten op een computer.
Algemene bediening:
1. Als het apparaat is ingeschakeld, drukt u drie keer snel op de vuurknop om het hoofdmenu te 
openen.
2. Druk herhaaldelijk op de + of de - knop om te kiezen uit (1) MODE, (2) SET, (3) INFO en (4) 
KLEUREN en druk één keer op de Fn-knop om uw keuze te bevestigen. In de submenu's kun je op 
dezelfde manier de vapenmodus kiezen, bepaalde functies in- of uitschakelen, de kleur van de 
interface aanpassen, etc. (druk op de +/- knop om te verplaatsen of aan te passen en druk eenmaal 
op de Fn-knop om te bevestigen).
3. Nadat de instellingen zijn voltooid, drukt u eenmaal op de vuurknop om terug te gaan naar de 
hoofdinterface.
4. Wanneer het apparaat is uitgeschakeld, kunt u met één druk op de vuurknop de tijd bekijken.
Afstellen van het wattage: in VW/RTC-modus kan het wattage worden aangepast door op de knop 
"+"/"-" te drukken. Houd de knop "+"/"-" ingedrukt om het wattage snel te verhogen / verlagen. In de 
TC-modus (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3) moet u eerst naar SET-POWER gaan en vervolgens  
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Andre funktioner i Fn-knappen: a) Hurtig at ændre vapings mode: Tryk og hold Fn-knappen nede 
for at lave hurtigkontakt blandt POWER (VW), RTC (realtidsur), TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS , TCR-M1, 
TCR-M2 og TCR-M3-tilstande. b) Tænd/sluk display: Når enheden er indstillet til hovedgrænsen i 
standbytilstand, skal du blot klikke på Fn-knappen for at tænde / slukke skærmen. Slukke skærmen i 
standbytilstand, hjælper at spare strøm og undgår utilsigtede klik på + og - knapper.

Garanti
Vi er ikke ansvarlige for skader forårsaget af menneskelige fejl. Lovmæssig garanti gælder.

Advarsler
1. Hold væk fra børn.
2. Dette produkt bør ikke bruges af unge, ikke-rygere, gravide eller ammende kvinder, eller personer 
med allergi eller sensitivitet over for nikotin.

Kontraindikation
1. Forsøg ikke at reparere produktet selv, da uheld eller personskade kan forekomme.
2. Lad ikke produktet ligge ved høj temperatur eller i fugtige omgivelser, da dette kan skade det.
3. Brug ikke produktet til andre formål end dampning, og slug ikke e-væsken.

Mulige bivirkninger
1. Dette produkt kan være skadeligt for dit helbred, og indeholder nikotin, som er afhængighedss-
kabende.
2. Personer, der oplever bivirkninger efter brug af dette produkt, bør bruge e-væsken med lavere 
nikotinindhold, eller væsken uden nikotin.
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op de +/- knop drukken, om het wattage in te stellen.
Aanpassen van de temperatuur: druk in de TC-modus (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3) op de knop 
"+"/"-" om de temperatuurinstelling te verhogen / verlagen.
Vergrendelen en ontgrendelen van de + en - knoppen: houd de knoppen + en - tegelijkertijd 
ingedrukt om de knoppen te vergrendelen en ontgrendelen.
Andere functies van de Fn-knop: a) Snel schakelen tussen vaping-modi: houd de Fn-knop 
ingedrukt om snel te schakelen tussen POWER (VW), RTC (real-time klok), TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS , 
TCR-M1, TCR-M2 en TCR-M3-modi. b) Beeldscherm in- / uitschakelen: wanneer het apparaat in de 
hoofdinterface in de standby-modus is geplaatst, hoeft u slechts één keer op de Fn-knop te drukken 
om het beeldscherm in of uit te schakelen. Door het beeldscherm in de standby-stand te zetten, 
bespaart U stroom en worden onbedoeld drukken op de + en – knoppen voorkomen.
Garantie
Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor schade als gevolg van menselijke fouten. De garantie is van 
toepassing.
Waarschuwingen
1.Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
2. Het gebruik van dit product door jonge mensen, niet-rokers, zwangere vrouwen of vrouwen die 
borstvoeding geven en personen die allergisch/gevoelig zijn voor nicotine wordt afgeraden. 
Contra-indicatie
1.Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren aangezien dit tot schade en/of letsel kan leiden.
2. Laat het product niet achter in een ruimte met een hoge temperatuur of hoge vochtigheidsgraad; 
het zal defect raken.
3. Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden dan roken, slik de e-vloeistof niet in.
Mogelijke negatieve bijwerkingen
1. Dit product kan gevaarlijk zijn voor de gezondheid en bevat nicotine, een stof die verslavend 
werkt. 
2. Mensen die last krijgen van een negatieve bijwerking na gebruik van dit product wordt aanbevolen 
minder nicotine of helemaal geen nicotine te gebruiken. 
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使用上の注意
Eleafの製品をお選びいただき、ありがとうございます！正しく使用するように、使用の前には、このマニュアルを熟読し
てください。更なる情報が必要になるか、製品やその使用法についての疑問が生じたときは、現地の代理店にご相談
になるか、公式ウェブサイトwww.eleafworld.comをご覧ください。
詳細をご了解したいの場合、www.eleafworld.com/video/に登録してビデオチュートリアルを参照 し て ください。

使用方法
電源のオン/オフ：ファイアボタンを5回押すことによって、本デバイスの電源をオン/オフにすることができます。
ベイピング：ファイアボタンを握り、マウスピースを通して吸い込みます。ファイアボタンを放して、息を吐き出します。
使用する前に、正しいモードを選び、アトマイザーによってワット数を該当する範囲に合わせてください。
充電：電源アダプタか、コンピュータによって、USBポートを通して、本デバイスを充電することができます。
ファームウェアのアップグレード：マイクロUSBケーブル経由でUSBポートを通して、本製品をコンピュータと接続し
て、ファームウェアをアップグレードすることができます。
一般的な操作：
1. 装置の電源を入れた後、急速にイグニッションボタンを3回クリックして、メインメニューに入る。
2. 一回に＋または̶ボタンを繰り返し押して、(1)モード、(2)設置、(3)情報と(4)カラーの間に切り替え、そしてFnボタン
を一回押して、あなたの選択を確認する。そのサブメニューでは、同じ方法で（＋または̶ボタンを押して移動または
調整し、Fnボタンを一回押して確認する）電子パターンを選択し、特定の機能をオン/オフにし、インターフェイスの色
などを変える。
3. 設定を完成した後、再度にイグニッションボタンを押すとメインインタフェースに戻ることができる。
4. 装置がオフになった後、時間を確認する必要がある場合は、イグニッションボタンを1回クリックしていい。
調整ワット数：ＶＷ/RTCモードで、+/-ボタンを押し、ワット数を調整します. +/-ボタンを押し続けて急速にワット数を
増え/低下します. TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3)モードでは、先に設定‐電源に移動する必要があり、そして+/-ボタ
ンを押してワット数を調整する。
温度調整: TC（Ni、Ti、SS、TCR-M1/M2/M3）モード で は、+/-ボタンを押すだけで設定温度を増減でき ます。
+と-ボタンのロック/ロック解除：同時に+と-ボタンを押したまま、このボタンをロックとロック解除する。
Fnボタンの他の機能：a) 急速に電子タバコモードをオフにする：Fnボタンを押したまま、装置が急速に出力(VW)、

RTC（リアルタイムクロック）、TC-NI、 TC-TI、 TC-SS、TCR-M1、TCR-M2とTCR-M3モードの間に切り替えれる。b) ディス
プレイをオン/オフにする：メインインターフェースで装置を予備状態に設定する場合、Fnボタンを一回クリックするだ
けでディスプレイをオン/オフにすることができる。予備状態は省電力と意外に+/-ボタンをクリックするのを避けるこ
とに役立つ。

保証
弊社は、人為的過誤に起因する少しの損害賠償に対しても責任を負いません。法的な保証は、適用されます。

警告
子供の手の届かない所に保菅してください。

禁止の表示：
1. 損傷や個人の怪我が発生する可能性があるので、自分自身で本製品を修理しようとしないでください。
2. 本製品を高温や湿気のある状態に置いたままにしないでください。そうすれば、損傷を受けることがあります。適切
な操作温度は、充電中は0℃～45℃の範囲であり、使用中は-60℃～10℃の範囲です。
3. 本製品を吸い込み専用以外の他の目的に使用せずに、eリキッドを飲み込まないでください。
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Fire button

+ button

Reset hole

Function (Fn) button- button

1.45-inch TFT
color display

2. Press + or - button once repeatedly to select among (1) MODE, (2)SET, (3) 
INFO and (4) COLORS, and press Fn button once to confirm your choice. Under 
their sub-menus, you can choose vaping mode, turn on/off certain function, change 
the color of the interface and so on in the same way (press +/- button to move or 
adjust and press Fn button once to confirm).
3. After settings are complete, just press the fire button once to go back to the main 
interface.
4. When the device is powered off, you’ll be able to have a look at the time simply 
by one click of the fire button.

1. When the device is powered on, 
3 quick clicks of fire button to enter 
main menu.

Main interface                                                                                                               Main menu  

(1) MODE (2) SET (3) INFO (4) COLORS
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Huomautus käytöstä
Kiitos kun valitsit Eleaf tuotteen! Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen käyttöä, jotta voit käyttää 
sitä oikein. Jos tarvitset lisätietoa tai sinulla on kysyttävää tuotteesta tai sen käytöstä, ota yhteyttä 
paikallisiin edustajiin tai käy verkkosivuillamme osoitteessa www.eleafworld.com.
Ohjausvideo yksityiskohtaisemmista ohjeista voi löyttää sivustolta www.eleafworld.com/video/. 

Kuinka käyttää?
Virta päälle/pois: laite voidaan kytkeä päälle/pois päältä painamalla tulipainiketta 5 kertaa.
Höyryttely: kun laite on kytketty päälle, paina tulipainiketta pitkään imaisua varten.
Lataaminen: akku voidaan ladata laitteessa USB-portin kautta seinäadapterin tai tietokoneen 
kautta.
Laiteohjelmiston päivitys: laiteohjelmisto voidaan päivittää kytkemällä laite tietokoneeseen 
USB-portin kautta mikro USB-kaapelilla.
Yleisiä toimintoja:
1. Kun laite on toimitilanteella, päästä päävalikkoon painamalla palopainiketta 3 kertaa peräkkäin.
2. Paina + tai – painiketta yksi kerta toistuvasti valitsemaan (1) MUOTO, (2) ASETUS, (3) TIEDOT, 
(4) VÄRIT, ja paina Fn painiketta valinnan varmistamiseksi. Alivalikossa voit valita höyrystysmuotoa, 
ottaa käyttöön/poistaa jotain toimintoa, vaihtaa liitännän väriä jne sama tavalla (painamalla + tai - 
painiketta siirtämään tai säätämään, painamalla Fn painiketta yksi kerta varmistamiseksi).
3. Kun asetus on valmis, painakaan palopainiketta yksi kerta päästämään taas pääliitännälle.
4. Kun virta on pois, voit tarkistaa aikaa painamalla palopainiketta yksi kerta.
Säädä tehontasoa: VW/RTC-muodossa voi säätää tehontasoa painamalla +/- painiketta. Pidä +/- 
painiketta painettuna lisätäksesi/vähennäksesi tehoa nopeasti. TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3)-muo-
dossa, sinun pitäisi siirtyä ensin ASETUS-VIRTA:n sivuun ja painaa sitten +/- painiketta tehon 
säästämiseksi.
Säädä lämpötilaa: TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3)-muodossa, paina vaan +/- painiketta 
lisätäksesi/vähennäksesi lämpötilan asetuksia.
Säätöpainikkeet lukitse/avaa: pidä + painiketta ja - painiketta painettuna samanaikaisesti kahden 
sekunnin ajan, kun laite on päällä lukitaksesi + ja - painikkeet.
Fn-painikkeen muut toiminnat: a) Höyrystyksen muotojen nopea vaihto: paina ja pidä Fn-painiket

ta valitsemaan VIRTA(VW), RTC(reaaliaikainen kello), TC-NI, TC-TI, TC-SS, TCR-M1, TCR-M2 ja 
TCR-M3 muotoa. b) Ottaa käyttöön/poistaa esitystä: kun laite on asetettu pääliitännällä varallaolos-
sa, painakaan Fn-painiketta yksi kerta ottamaan käyttöön/poistamaan esitystä. Esityksen 
poistaminen säästää energiaa ja välttää tahatonta + ja - painikkeen painamista.

Takuu
Emme ole vastuussa ihmisvirheen aiheuttamista vahingoista. Lakisääteistä takuuta sovelletaan.

Varoitukset
1. Pidä lasten ulottumattomissa.
2. Tätä tuotetta ei suositella käytettäväksi nuorille, tupakoimattomille, raskaana oleville tai imettäville 
naisille, nikotiinille allergisille / herkille henkilöille.

Vastaindikaattorit
1. Älä yritä korjata laitetta itse, sillä se voi vahingoittua tai aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja.
2. Älä jätä laitetta korkeisiin lämpötiloihin tai kosteisiin olosuhteisiin, koska se voi vahingoittaa 
tuotetta.
3. Älä käytä tätä tuotetta muihin tarkoituksiin kuin pelkästään höyryttelyyn, äläkä niele e-nestettä.

Mahdolliset haittavaikutukset
1. Tämän tuotteen käyttö voi vahingoittaa terveyttä ja sisältää nikotiinia, joka aiheuttaa riippuvuutta.
2. Henkilöiden, jotka saavat haittavaikutuksia käytön jälkeen, suositellaan käyttävän nestettä, jossa 
on alhaisempi nikotiini, tai ei ollenkaan nikotiinia.
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Upozornění před použitím
Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali výrobek Eleaf! Před použitím si prosím pečlivě pročtěte tento manuál. 
Pokud budete mít zájem o další informace nebo máte jiné otázky ohledně výrobku či jeho používání, 
kontaktujte lokálního zástupce nebo navštivte naši webovou stránku www.eleafworld.com.
Podrobnější pokyny najdete na videu na adrese: www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Použití
Zapnutí/vypnutí: zařízení se zapíná či vypíná stisknutím tlačítka napájení pětkrát.
Vapování: když je přístroj zapnutý, pro potáhnutí dlouze stiskněte tlačítko napájení.
Nabíjení: baterie může být nabíjena pomocí USB portu přes napájecí adaptér nebo počítač.
Aktualizace firmwaru: firmware může být aktualizován spojením zařízení s počítačem pomocí USB 
portu přes USB mikro kabel.
Obecné operace:
1. Když je zařízení zapnuté, 3 rychlé kliknutí na tlačítko požáru vstoupíte do hlavní menu.
2. Opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka + nebo - vyberte mezi (1) MODE, (2) SET, (3) INFO a (4) 
COLORS a stisknutím tlačítka Fn potvrďte váš výběr. V podmenu můžete zvolit režim vapingu, 
zapnutí a vypnutí určité funkce, změnu barvy rozhraní a tak dále (stisknutím tlačítek +/- přesunete 
nebo upravíte a stisknutím tlačítka Fn potvrďte).
3. Po dokončení nastavení jedním stisknutím tlačítka požáru se vrátíte zpět do hlavního rozhraní.
4. Když je zařízení vypnuto, budete se moci podívat na čas jednoduše jedním kliknutím tlačítka 
požáru.
Nastavit příkon: v režimu VW/RTC lze příkon nastavit stisknutím tlačítek +/-. Udržujte stisknuté 
tlačítko +/-, abyste rychle zvýšili / snížili příkon. V režimu TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3) musíte 
nejprve přejít na SET-POWER a pak stisknutím tlačítek +/- nastavit příkon.
Nastavit teplotu: v režimu TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3) jednoduše stiskněte tlačítko +/- pro 
zvýšení/snížení teploty.
Zamknutí/odemknutí Tlačítka + a -: současně držte tlačítka + a - pro zamknutí a odemknutí 
tlačítek.
Další funkce tlačítka Fn: a) Rychlé přepínání režimů vapingu: stiskněte a přidržte tlačítko Fn pro 
rychlé přepínání mezi režimy POWER (VW), RTC (hodiny reálného času), TC-NI, TC-TI, TC- M2 a 

TCR-M3. b) Zapnutí / vypnutí displeje: pokud je zařízení v pohotovostním stavu nastaveno v hlavním 
rozhraní, jednoduše jedním stisknutím tlačítka Fn zapněte/vypněte displej. Vypnutí displeje v 
pohotovostním stavu může pomoci šetřit energii a zabraňovat neúmyslnému kliknutí na tlačítka + a -.

Garance
Nejsme zodpovědní za žádné škody způsobené chybou člověka. Právní záruka platí. 

Varování
1. Udržujte výrobek mimo dosah dětí. 
2. Tento výrobek není doporučen pro mladé lidi, nekuřáky, těhotné nebo kojící ženy nebo osoby, 
které jsou alergické/citlivé na nikotin.

Kontraindikace
1. Nepokoušejte se výrobek opravit, mohlo by dojít ke škodám nebo zraněním.
2. Neuchovávejte výrobek při vysokých teplotách nebo ve vlhkém prostředí, jinak může dojít k jeho 
poškození.
3. Nepoužívejte tento výrobek k jiným účelům než k vapování a nepolykejte e-kapalinu.

Možné nepříznivé účinky
1. Tento výrobek může být zdraví škodlivý a obsahuje nikotin, který je návykový.
2. Osobám, které po použití ociťují nepříznivé účinky, doporučujeme použití e-kapalinu s nižším 
nebo žádným obsahem nikotinu. 
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Notă de utilizare
Mulțumim că ați ales produsele Eleaf! Vă rugăm citiți cu atenție acest manual înainte de utilizare 
pentru a-l putea utiliza în mod corect. Dacă aveți nevoie de informații adiționale sau aveți întrebări 
legate de produs sau de utilizarea acestuia, vă rugăm consultați agenții locali, sau vizitați website-ul 
nostru la: www.eleaftour.com.
Pentru instrucțiuni mai detaliate, vă rugăm urmăriți video-ul demonstrativ la: 
www.eleafworld.com/video/. 
Mod de utilizare
Pornire/oprire: dispozitivul poate fi pornit sau oprit prin apăsarea butonului flacără de 5 ori. 
Vapare: când dispozitivul este pornit, apăsați lung pe butonul flacără pentru a trage un fum. 
Încărcare: bateria poate fi încărcată în dispozitiv prin portul USB prin adaptorul de perete sau un 
calculator.
Actualizare soft integrat: softul integrat poate fi actualizat prin conectarea dispozitivului la un 
calculator prin portul USB printr-un cablu micro USB. 
Operațiuni generale:
1. Când dispozitivul este pornit, apăsați rapid de 3 ori pe butonul flacără pentru a accesa meniul 
principal.
2. Apăsați în mod repetat butonul + sau – pentru a selecta între (1) MOD, (2) SETARE, (3) INFO și 
(4) CULORI și apăsați butonul Fn o dată pentru a confirma alegerea dumneavoastră. În sub-meniuri, 
puteți alege modul de vapare, pornirea/oprirea unei anumite funcții, schimbarea culorii interfeței și 
așa mai departe, în același mod (apăsați butonul +/- pentru a muta sau ajusta și apăsați butonul Fn 
încă o dată pentru a confirma).
3. Odată ce setările sunt complete, pur și simplu apăsați butonul flacără o dată pentru a reveni la 
interfața principală. 
4. Când dispozitivul este oprit, veți putea verifica ora pur și simplu prin apăsarea o dată a butonului 
flacără. 
Ajustare putere: în modul VW/RTC, puterea poate fi ajustată prin apăsarea butonului +/-. Țineți 
apăsat butonul +/- pentru a mări/micșora puterea rapid. În modul TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3), va 
trebui să accesați prima dată SETARE-PUTERE, iar apoi să apăsați butonul +/- pentru a ajusta 
puterea.   

Ajustare temperatură: în modul TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3), pur și simplu apăsați butonul +/- 
pentru a mări/micșora setarea temperaturii.
Blocarea/deblocarea butoanelor + și -: țineți apăsate butoanele + și – simultan pentru a le bloca și 
debloca. 
Alte funcții ale butonului Fn: a) Comutare rapidă a modurilor de vapare: apăsați și țineți apăsat 
butonul Fn pentru a comuta rapid între PUTERE (VW), RTC (ceas în timp real), modurile TC-NI, 
TC-TI, TC-SS, TCR-M1, TCR-M2 și TCR-M3. B) Pornire/oprire afișaj: când dispozitivul este setat în 
interfața principală în starea așteptare, pur și simplu apăsați o dată pe butonul Fn pentru a porni/opri 
afișajul. Oprirea afișajului în starea așteptare economisește energie și previne apăsările neintențion-
ate ale butoanelor + și -. 
Garanție
Nu suntem responsabili pentru nicio daună cauzată de eroarea umană. Garanția legală este 
aplicată. 
Avertizări 
1. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
2. Acest produs nu este recomandat utilizării tinerilor, nefumătorilor, femeilor însărcinate sau celor 
care alăptează, sau persoanelor care sunt alergice/sensibile la nicotină. 
Contraindicații
1. Nu încercați să reparați singur produsul deoarece poate avea loc deteriorarea sau vătămarea 
corporală. 
2. Nu lăsați produsul la temperaturi ridicate sau în condiții de umezeală, în caz contrar acesta se 
poate deteriora.
3. Nu utilizați produsul în alte scopuri cu excepția vapării și nu înghițiți e-lichid.
Posibile efecte adverse 
1. Acest produs poate fi periculos pentru sănătate și conține nicotină care provoacă dependență.
2. Pentru persoanele care au reacții adverse la utilizarea acestui produs, se recomandă utilizarea de 
e-lichid cu un conținut mai scăzut de nicotină sau fără nicotină.   
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Aviso para Uso
Obrigado por escolher os produtos Eleaf! Leia este manual cuidadosamente antes de usar para usar 
corretamente. Se você precisar de informações adicionais ou tiver dúvidas sobre o produto ou seu 
uso, consulte seus agentes locais ou visite nosso site em www.eleafworld.com.
Para obter instruções mais detalhadas, por favor, consulte o vídeo tutorial em: 
www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Como usar?
Ligar/desligar: o dispositivo vai ser ligado/desligado de pressionando o botão de disparo 5 vezes.
Vaping: quando o dispositivo é ligado, pressione o botão de incêndio prolongado para tirar um 
sopro.
Carregamento: bateria pode ser carregada no dispositivo através da porta USB via adaptador de 
parede ou um computador.
Atualização de Firmware: o firmware pode ser atualizado conectando o dispositivo com um 
computador através da porta USB através de um cabo micro USB.
Operações gerais:
1. Quando o dispositivo estiver ligado, clique 3 vezes rápidos do botão de incêndio para entrar no 
menu principal.
2. Pressione o botão + ou - uma vez repetidamente para selecionar entre (1) MODO, (2) SET, (3) 
INFO e (4) CORES, e pressione o botão Fn uma vez para confirmar sua escolha. Sob seus 
submenus, você pode escolher o modo vaping, ativar / desativar a função determinada, alterar a cor 
da interface e assim por diante da mesma maneira (pressione o botão +/- para mover ou ajustar e 
pressione o botão Fn uma vez para confirmar) .
3. Depois que as configurações estão completos, basta pressionar o botão de disparo uma vez para 
voltar à interface principal.
4. Quando o dispositivo estiver desligado, você poderá ver o tempo simplesmente com um clique do 
botão de disparo.
Ajuste a potência: no modo VW/RTC, a potência pode ser ajustada pressionando o botão "+"/"-". 
Mantenha pressionado o botão "+"/"-" para aumentar/diminuir a potência rapidamente. No modo TC 
(Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3), você precisará mover-se primeiro para SET-POWER e depois 

pressionar o botão +/- para ajustar a potência.
Ajuste a temperatura: no modo TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3), basta pressionar o botão "+"/"-" 
para aumentar / diminuir a configuração da temperatura.
Bloquear/desbloqueie os botões "+" e "-": mantenha pressionados os botões "+" e "-" 
simultaneamente para bloquear e desbloquear os botões.
Outras funções do botão Fn: a) Mudança rápida dos modos vaping: pressione e mantenha 
pressionado o botão Fn para fazer uma troca rápida entre POWER (VW), RTC (tempo real), TC-NI, 
TC-TI, TC-SS , Modos TCR-M1, TCR-M2 e TCR-M3. b) Ligar/desligar o visor: quando o dispositivo 
estiver configurado na interface principal em estado de espera, basta clicar uma vez no botão Fn 
para ligar/desligar o visor. Para desligar o visor no modo de espera, ajuda a economizar energia e 
evitar cliques involuntários nos botões "+" e "-".

Garantia
Não responsámos por quaisquer danos causados por erro humano. A garantia legal é aplicada.

Avisos
1. Mantenha-se fora do alcance das crianças.
2. Este produto não é recomendado para uso de jovens, não-fumantes, mulheres grávidas ou que 
amamentam, ou pessoas que são alérgicas / sensíveis à nicotina.

Contra-indicação
1. Não tente reparar o produto por si mesmo talvez podem ocorrer danos ou ferimentos pessoais.
2. Não deixe o produto em alta temperatura ou condições úmidas, caso contrário, pode estar 
danificado.
3. Não use este produto para outros objetivo, exceto apenas para vaping e não engula o e-liquid.

Efeitos Adversos Possíveis
1. Este produto pode ser perigoso para a saúde e contém nicotina que é viciante.
2. Para pessoas com reação adversa após o uso deste produto, recomenda-se a utilização do 
líquido eletrônico com menor teor de nicotina ou nicotina.
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Meddelande till användaren
Tack för att du valde en Eleaf produkt! Vänligen läs denna manual noggrant innan användning, så att 
den sker korrekt. Om du behöver ytterligare information eller har frågor om produkten  eller dess 
användning, vänligen kontakta våra lokala representanter eller besök vår webbsida på www.eleaf-
world.com.
För mer detaljerade instruktioner, se handledningsvideo på: www.eleafworld.com/video/.

Användning
Slå av/på: enheten kan slås på/av genom att trycka på aktiveringsknappen 5 gånger.
Vejping: när enheten är påslagen, håll ner aktiveringsknappen och ta ett bloss.
Laddning: batteriet kan laddas i denna enhet genom USB-porten via en väggadapter eller en dator.
Uppgradering av firmware: firmware kan uppgraderas genom att ansluta enheten till en dator via 
USB-porten med en micro USB-kabel.
General drift:
1. När apparaten är påslagen, gör 3 snabba klickar på Fire-knappen för att öppna huvudmenyn.
2. Tryck på + eller - gång på gång för att välja mellan (1) MODE, (2) SET, (3) INFO och (4) 
COLORS, och tryck en gång på Fn-knappen för att bekräfta ditt val. Under deras undermenyer, kan 
du välja vapingläget, aktivera / avaktivera vissa funktioner, ändra gränssnittets färg och så vidare på 
samma sätt (tryck på + / - för att flytta eller justera, och tryck Fn-knappen en gång för att bekräfta).
3. Efter inställningarna är klara, tryck bara på Fire-knappen en gång för att gå tillbaka till 
huvudgränssnittet.
4. När apparaten är avstängd, kommer du att kunna titta på klockan helt enkelt med ett klick på 
Fire-knappen.
Justera energiförbrukning: i VW/RTC-läge kan energiförbrukningen justeras med +/- knappen. Håll 
kvar +/- knappen för att öka/minska energiförbrukningen snabbt. I TC-(Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1 / M2 / M3) 
läget, måste du först flytta till SET-POWER och tryck sedan på + / - för att öka eller minska 
vapingseffekten.
Justera temperatur: i TC (Ni, Ti, SS, TCR-M1/M2/M3) läge, tryck på +/- knappen för att öka/minska 
temperaturinställningen. 
Lås / upplås + och - knappar: håll + och - knappen samtidigt för att låsa och låsa upp knapparna.

Övriga funktioner på Fn-knappen: a) Snabb att inställa av vapningslägen: Tryck ned och håll 
Fn-knappen för att byta vapingsläget mella POWER (VW), RTC (realtidsklocka), TC-NI, TC-TI, 
TC-SS , TCR-M1, TCR-M2 och TCR-M3-lägen. b) Slå på/av skärmen: När apparaten är inställd i 
vänteläge i huvudgränssnittet, gör bara en klick på Fn-knappen för att slå på/av skärmen. Det kan 
spara energi att stänga av skärmen i vänteläge och undviker oavsiktliga klick på + och - knappar.

Garanti
Vi har inte ansvaret för skador som orsakas av mänskliga fel. Juridisk garanti gäller.

Varningar
1. Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn. 
2. Användning av denna produkt rekommenderas inte för unga människor, icke-rökare, gravida eller 
ammande kvinnor, personer som är allergiska känsliga/allergiska mot nikotin.

Kontraindikation
1. Försök inte reparera enheten själv eftersom du kan orsaka förstörelse eller personlig skada.
2. Lämna inte produkten i högtempererade eller fuktiga förhållanden, eftersom detta kan skada 
produkten.
3. Använd inte denna produkt för andra föremål än vejping och svälj inte e-vätskan.

Möjliga negativa verkningar
1. Denna produkt kan skada din hälsa och innehåller nikotin som är beroendeframkallande.
2. För människor med negativa reaktioner efter användning av denna produkt, rekommenderar vi att 
använda en e-vätska med lägre nikotinhalt eller ingen nikotin.
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